results that would have been achieved had the acquisition been consummated at
the beginning of the period presented.

   F-5

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1999

   (Unaudited)

   ASSETS

   Wells Real

   Estate   Pro
   Investment   Pro Forma   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustments   Total
   -----------   -----------   -----

REAL ESTATE, AT COST:
 Land   $ 6,787,902   $   0   $ 6,787,902
 Building and improvements, less accumulated depreciation of $286,242 in 1999   33,058,522   0   33,058,522
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total real estate   39,846,424   0   39,846,424

INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES   11,494,134   3,740,428 (b)   15,234,562

DUE TO AFFILIATES   267,279   0   267,279

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   7,864,546   (3,591,828)(a)   4,272,718

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   375,126   (148,600)(c)   226,526

DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   294,037   0   294,037

PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER ASSETS   746,736   0   746,736
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets   $60,888,282   $   0   $60,888,282
   ===========   ===========   ===========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE   $   578,328   $   0   $   578,328

NOTES PAYABLE   9,650,000   0   9,650,000

DUE TO AFFILIATES   348,342   0   348,342

DIVIDENDS PAYABLE   628,182   0   628,182

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLD IN OPERATING PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   200,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities   11,404,852   0   11,404,852
   -----------   -----------   -----------
COMMON SHARES, $0.01 par value; 16,500,000 shares authorized, 5,702,329 shares issued
 and outstanding at March 31, 1999   57,023   0   57,023

ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL   48,698,935   0   48,698,935

RETAINED EARNINGS   727,472   0   727,472
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total shareholders' equity   49,483,430   0   49,483,430
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $60,888,282   $   0   $60,888,282
   ===========   ===========   ===========

--------------

(a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust's portion of the purchase price
   related to the EYBL CarTex Building.

(b) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust's contribution to the Wells
   XI-REIT Joint Venture.

(c) Reflects deferred project costs contributed to the Wells XI-REIT Joint
   Venture.

   F-6

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1998

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro
   Investment   Pro Forma   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustment   Total
   -------------   --------------   -------------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $ 20,994   $   0   $ 20,994
 Equity in income (loss) of joint ventures   263,315   (6,204)(a)   257,111
 Interest income   110,869   0   110,869
   --------   -------   --------
   395,178   (6,204)   388,974
   --------   -------   --------

EXPENSES:
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   11,033   0   11,033

 General and administrative   29,943   0   29,943
 Legal and accounting   19,552   0   19,552
 Computer costs   616   0   616
   --------   -------   --------
   61,144   0   61,144
   --------   -------   --------
NET (LOSS) INCOME   $334,034   $(6,204)   $327,830
   ========   =======   ========
EARNING PER SHARE (BASIC AND
 DILUTED)   $   0.40   $ (0.01)   $   0.39
   ========   =======   ========

----------------

(a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust's equity in loss of the Wells
   XI-REIT Joint Venture.

   F-7

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE PERIOD ENDING MARCH 31, 1999

   Wells Real
   Estate   Pro
   Investment   Pro Forma   Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Adjustment   Total
   --------------   -----------   ----------

REVENUES:
 Rental income   $726,183   $   0   $726,183
 Equity in income of joint ven tures   192,723   7,596(a)   200,319
 Interest income   69,094   0   69,094
   --------   ------   --------
   988,000   7,596   995,596
   --------   ------   --------

EXPENSES:
 Operating costs, net of reimbursements   204,115   0   204,115
 Management and leasing fees   44,692   0   44,692
 Depreciation   286,242   0   286,242
 Administrative costs   29,710   0   29,710
 Legal and accounting   27,100   0   27,100
 Computer costs   2,703   0   2,703
   --------   ------   --------
   594,562   0   594,562
   --------   ------   --------
NET (LOSS) INCOME   $393,438   $7,596   $401,034
   ========   ======   ========
EARNING PER SHARE (BASIC AND DILUTED)   $   0.10   $ 0.00   $   0.10
   ========   ======   ========

--------------

(a) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust's equity in income of the
   Wells XI-REIT Joint Venture.

   F-8

	424B3 (Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.) (June 14, 1999)
	424B3 - PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT 8